over the life of the area according to the rate of depletion of the economically recoverable costs.

Impairment

In accordance with IFRS 6 “Exploration and Evaluation of Mineral Resources”, the Directors have
assessed whether any indication of impairment exists in respect of these intangible assets as follows:

During the year ended 31 December 2018 the carrying value of exploration assets exceeded the fair value
and impairment in the amount of US$575,317 was recognised.  This value represents the well rework and
stimulation efforts conducted during the course of 2018 that to date have not yielded meaningful gains in
flow rates and well performance.  The view has thus been taken that this work may not result in future
recoverable economic value.

The fair value of the Coos Bay exploration assets was valued based upon a discounted cash flow using
management’s estimates, which are considered level 3 inputs. The key inputs were a discount rate of
10%, and a gas price of $3.90/mcf being the 2018 average Oregon Citygate gas price.  Sensitivity analysis
was conducted on this valuation model in which discount rates and gas prices were varied and are
presented below.

Varied Discount
Rates

8% 9% 11% 12%

Project NPV (US$ M) 8.194 6.478 3.772 2.712

Varied Gas Prices  +2% +1% -1% -2%

Project NPV (US$ M) 11.809 8.212 2.176 -.351

Varied OPEX Costs  +2% +1% -1% -2%

Curzon Energy Plc
   Annual Report 2018

42

Project NPV (US$ M) 3.415 4.259 5.695 6.305

The analysis of these exploration assets was further supported by the contingent resources of the project,
which included 2C resources of 273.5 BCF in the Lower Coaledo and 28.1 BCF in the Upper Coaledo.
Also, consideration was given to the USA as a safe jurisdiction in which to operate, a multi-year track
record of Oregon Citygate prices being higher than that of industry standard Henry Hub prices, close
proximity to a 12 in regional pipeline with adequate takeaway capabilities and the over $22m of
infrastructure and related costs spent to date by the previous operators.  Together this analysis gave the